The judgement sampling method was used to obtain a sample size of 384 

respondents. Each respondent was invited to participate in the survey; the participation by the 

respondents was voluntary. Upon obtaining respondent’s consent, he/she was asked to 

complete the self-administered questionnaire. Three hundred and eighty-four (384) copies of 

the structured questionnaire were distributed to 128 respondents in each of the three institutions 

in Akwa Ibom State. 

Sources and Nature of Data 

Data for this research was collected from primary sources. This is because the researcher

[...]

Single     258    70 

Educational Qualification 

First degree or its equivalent  190    52 

Post graduate degrees   120    33 

National diploma or its equivalent 56    15 

(n=358) 

Source: Researcher’s computation (2023) 

From Table 4.1, out of the three hundred and eighty-four (384) copies of questionnaire 

distributed, 366 (95%) were successfully retrieved and in usable form while 18 (5%) were not 

retrieved. Therefore, 95% respondents became a good representation for the study. The 

respondent’s age varied from 18 years and below (11%), 19-25 years (28%), 26-35 years